

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KELVIN LEON JONES, BONNIE RAYSOR, DIANE SHERRILL,
Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,
JEFF GRUVER, EMORY MARQUIS MITCHELL, MARQ, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ROSEMARY MCCOY, SHEILA SINGLETON,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

JESSE D HAMILTON,
Plaintiff,

—v.—

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

CRAIG LATIMER, In his official capacity as supervisor of elections of
Hillsborough County Florida, an indispensable party, *et al.*,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
TAX AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DAVID W. RIVKIN
HAROLD W. WILLIFORD
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Mandate of the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Requires the Adoption of a Broad Definition of “Tax”	3
A. Congress Intended That the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Foreclose a Wide Variety of Efforts to Impair Voting Rights by Linking Them to Financial Obligations.....	3
B. Contemporaneous Supreme Court Jurisprudence Supports a Broad Application of the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.	7
C. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Was Informed by the History of Poll Taxes in the United States, Which Includes a Broad Category of Financial Obligations Tied to the Right to Vote.....	9
D. <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> Does Not—and Cannot—Control the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Analysis	11
II. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Should Be Applied Using a Straightforward Definition of “Tax” that Focuses on Whether the Right to Vote Has Been Linked to a Government’s Efforts to Raise Revenue	14
III. The District Court Correctly Determined That Numerous Fees Imposed by Florida on Criminal Defendants Who Are Not Exonerated Are “Taxes” That Cannot Be Linked to the Right to Vote.....	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	19, 20
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 302 U.S. 277 (1937), <i>overruled by Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	9, 21
<i>City of New York v. Feiring</i> , 313 U.S. 283 (1941).....	16, 17, 24
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8, 11
<i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F. 3d 742 (2010).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 18
<i>Macallen Co. v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 279 U.S. 620 (1929).....	15
<i>Meriwether v. Garrett</i> , 102 U.S. 472 (1880).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	17, 18, 22

State of New Jersey v. Anderson,
203 U.S. 483 (1906)..... 15, 17

United States v. Constantine,
296 U.S. 287 (1935)..... 16, 17

United States v. La Franca,
282 U.S. 568 (1931)..... 16, 21, 22

United States v. One Ford Coupe Auto.,
272 U.S. 321 (1926)..... 18

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 18

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 17

STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1, 28

Fed. R. App. P. 32..... 28

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.01 23, 26

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.03 23, 26

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.04 23, 24

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.05 23

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.06 23, 26, 24

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.08 24

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.13 24, 26

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.15 24, 26

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.23 23

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 938.05523

OTHER AUTHORITIES

108 CONG. REC. 17657 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)4

108 CONG. REC. 17660 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)4

108 CONG. REC. 17666 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)6

108 CONG. REC. 17667 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)6

108 CONG. REC. 17669 (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)4

108 CONG. REC. 4366 (daily ed. Mar. 16, 1962).....3

108 CONG. REC. 4644 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 1962)5

108 CONG. REC. 4910 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1962).....4, 5

108 CONG. REC. 4911 (daily ed. Mar. 23, 1962).....5, 6

108 CONG. REC. 5105 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 1962).....3

Allison R. Hayward, *What Is an Unconstitutional “Other Tax” on Voting?
Construing the Twenty–Fourth Amendment*,
8 Elect. L.J. 103 (2009) 10, 25

Distribution of Legal Expense Among Litigants,
49 Yale L.J. 699 (1940)23

Fla. Const. art. V, § 14.....23

Harvey Walker, *The Poll Tax in the United States*,
Bulletin of the National Tax Association Vol. 9, No. 3, pp. 66-77 (Dec.
1923)9, 11

Friedman, Brendan F., *The Forgotten Amendment and Voter Identification:
How the New Wave of Voter Identification Laws Violates the Twenty-
Fourth Amendment*,
42 Hofstra L. R. 343 343 (2013)4

Louis B. Boudin, *State Poll Taxes and the Federal Constitution*,
28 Va. L. Rev. 1 (1941)10

News Service of Florida, *Lebron James to help Florida felons regain right
to vote*,
TAMPA BAY TIMES (July 27, 2020),
[https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2020/07/27/lebron-
james-to-help-florida-felons-regain-right-to-vote/](https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2020/07/27/lebron-james-to-help-florida-felons-regain-right-to-vote/).....26

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV1
